

No. WR-84,438-01

---

**IN THE COURT OF  
CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS**

---

**EX PARTE TERENCE TRAMAINE ANDRUS,**

***APPLICANT.***

---

ON APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS IN  
CAUSE 09-DCR-051034-HC1  
IN THE 240<sup>TH</sup> JUDICIAL DISTRICT, FORT BEND COUNTY

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FIRST FOCUS ON CHILDREN,  
NATIONAL JUVENILE JUSTICE NETWORK,  
JUST DETENTION INTERNATIONAL, AND  
TEXAS YOUTH JUSTICE EXPERT MICHELE DEITCH**

**IN SUPPORT OF  
TERENCE TRAMAINE ANDRUS'S APPLICATION**

---

**Mae C. Quinn\***

DC Bar Number: 448447

U.D.C. David A. Clarke School of Law

Youth Justice and Appeals Project

4340 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20008

Tel: (202) 274-5073

*mae.quinn@udc.edu*

*\*Pro Hac Vice admission pending*

**Misty Farris**

Texas Bar Number: 00796532

Fears Nachawati Law Firm

5473 Blair Road

Dallas, Texas

Tel: (214) 890-0711

*mfarris@fnlawfirm.com*

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENTS .....	6
INTRODUCTION .....	6
I. Terence was Prejudiced During his Capital Sentencing Hearing By Defense Counsel’s Failure to Investigate and Present Evidence about Terence’s Manifold Childhood Traumas and their Negative Impact on his Development as an Adolescent.....	7
A. Missing Evidence of Extreme Neglect, Family Dysfunction, Exposure to Violence, and other Childhood Traumas.....	8
B. Sentencing Jury’s Failure to Receive Appropriate Expert Guidance on the Implications of Terence’s Turbulent Childhood and Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs) .....	11
C. Evidence of Terence’s Tragic Childhood, Coupled with Appropriate Expert Testimony Would Have Made a Significant Impact at Sentencing.....	13
II. The Sentencing Jury in Terence’s Case Surely Would Have Struck a Different Balance if they Knew the Truth about TYC and the many Traumas that Terence Suffered at the Hands of Untrained and Abusive Juvenile Justice Officials.....	15
A. Counsel Failed to Present the Powerful Counternarrative of TYC Scandals and Conditions in Response to Aggravating Evidence of Terence’s Behavior in TYC. ....	17
B. The Jury Did Not Know that Terence Was Retraumatized by TYC Staff, Received No Real Mental Health Treatment, and Was Wrongly Prescribed Dangerous Anti-Psychotic Medications.....	22
C. Failure of Defense Counsel to Present Evidence Regarding Andrus’s Solitary Confinement While in the TYC System Undermined His Chances at Sentencing.....	25
III. Terence Likely Would Not Have Been Condemned to Execution if His Sentencing Jury Knew the True Story of his Transfer from TYC to Adult Prison – and its Likely Implications .....	30

A. The Jury Should Have Heard that TYC’s Failure to Meet Terence’s Mental Health Needs Was the Real Cause of his Transfer to Adult Prison – not Behavioral Problems on His Part..... 30

B. Trial Counsel Further Squandered the Opportunity to Educate the Jury About the Harms of Terence’s Transfer from TYC to Adult Prison and Their Likely Impact on a Teen Like Terence ..... 33

CONCLUSION .....35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Andrus</i> , 2019 WL 622783 (Tex.Crim.App. 2019) .....	17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	5, 6, 36
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 501 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	29
<b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
Texas R. of App. Pro. 11 (c) .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Nate Blakeslee, <i>Sins of Commission</i> , TEXAS MONTHLY, May 2007.....	<i>passim</i>
Ralph Blumenthal, <i>Investigations Multiplying in Juvenile Abuse Scandal</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES, March 4, 2007 .....	15
“ <i>Fear and Intimidation</i> ” Rule Texas’ Youth Prisons, Report Says, THE SEATTLE TIMES, March 26, 2007.....	15
Stuart Grassian and Nancy Friedman, <i>Effects of Sensory Deprivation in Psychiatric Seclusion and Solitary Confinement</i> , 8 INT’L J. L. & PSYCH. 49, 49 (1985).....	28
Just., <i>Highlights From Pathways to Desistance: A Longitudinal Study of Serious Adolescent Offenders</i> (March 2011) .....	34
Just., <i>Intensive Aftercare for High-Risk Juveniles: A Community Care Model 1</i> (1994) .....	33

Angela McGowan et. al., <i>Effects on Violence of Laws and Policies Facilitating the Transfer of Juveniles from the Juvenile Justice System to the Adult Justice System: A Systematic Review</i> , 32 AM. J. PREVENTATIVE MED. S7, S7-28 (2007).....	34
Edward Mulvey & Carol Shubert, <i>Transfer of Juveniles to Adult Court: Effects of a Broad Policy in One Court</i> (2012) .....	35
Richard Redding, U.S Dep’t of Just., <i>Juvenile Transfer Laws: An Effective Deterrent to Delinquency</i> (2010).....	34
<i>Remarks of Steven H. Rosenbaum, Chief, Special Litig. Section, U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> (May 16, 1999), available at <a href="https://www.justice.gov/crt/special-litigation-section-cases-and-matters-1">https://www.justice.gov/crt/special-litigation-section-cases-and-matters-1</a> .....	29, 32
YOUTH JUSTICE, <i>THE CONSEQUENCES AREN’T MINOR: THE IMPACT OF TRYING YOUTH AS ADULTS AND STRATEGIES FOR REFORM</i> 7 (2007) .....	33
